

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

MANUEL FLORES-MONTANO

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ALFONSO ROBLES
Chief Counsel
STEVEN L. BASHA
Associate Chief Counsel
W. ALEXANDER DAMAN
*Senior Attorney
United States Customs
and Border Protection
Washington, D.C. 20229*

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY
Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General
LISA S. BLATT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
DANIEL S. GOODMAN
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
A gas tank search at the border without reasonable suspicion is consistent with the Fourth Amendment	8
A. This Court’s decisions recognize the broad power of customs officers to conduct suspicionless searches of items at the border	8
B. A suspicionless gas tank search is justified by the government’s interest in inspecting all vehicular compartments in which contraband may be concealed	11
1. The authority to conduct suspicionless border searches is intrinsic to sovereignty	11
2. The government has the authority to conduct suspicionless searches of closed containers within a vehicle crossing the border	13
3. The government has a special interest in searching gas tanks which are often used to conceal the illegal entry of drugs and aliens	15
4. A requirement of reasonable suspicion would undermine the government’s interest in border security	16
5. A requirement of reasonable suspicion could increase successful gas tank smuggling	17

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. A suspicionless gas tank search is consistent with the historical plenary statutory power to conduct thorough searches of items and conveyances crossing the border	20
1. Customs officials have always had the plenary authority to conduct routine searches at the border	20
2. The authority to conduct suspicionless gas tank searches is also supported by the historical authority to conduct suspicionless searches of luggage	23
D. Gas tank searches involve a minimal intrusion on individual interests	25
E. The Ninth Circuit’s analysis is flawed	28
1. The use of force in a gas tank search does not justify a requirement of reasonable suspicion	29
2. The Ninth Circuit’s belief that a gas tank search poses a danger is without foundation	30
3. A gas tank search is not psychologically intrusive	31
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> 413 U.S. 266 (1973)	12
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	20
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	22
<i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974)	25
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) ..	11-12, 20, 24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hammond v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 931 (9th Cir. 1966)	30
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 390 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1967)	14
<i>King v. United States</i> , 348 F.2d 814 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 382 U.S. 926 (1965)	30
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	20
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 14 F.3d 400 (1st Cir. 1926), rev'd on other grounds, 274 U.S. 559 (1927)	21
<i>Maul v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 501 (1927)	6, 21
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979)	12
<i>United States v. Braks</i> , 842 F.2d 509 (1st Cir. 1988)	9
<i>United States v. Cardenas</i> , 9 F.3d 1139 (5th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1134 (1994)	10
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 592 F.2d 402 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 441 U.S. 908 (1979)	13
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , No. 98-50288, 1998 WL 746085 (9th Cir. Oct. 20, 1998) (162 F.3d 1170)	29
<i>United States v. Grotke</i> , 702 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1983)	13
<i>United States v. Molina-Tarazon</i> , 279 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ramos-Saenz</i> , 36 F.3d 59 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	8, 11, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Ressam</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (W.D. Wash. 2002)	18
<i>United States v. Rivas</i> , 157 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	14, 24
<i>United States v. Sandler</i> , 644 F.2d 1163 (5th Cir. 1981)	13, 24
<i>United States v. Sandoval Vargas</i> , 854 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 912 (1988)	14, 24

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Stornini</i> , 443 F.2d 833 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 861 (1971)	13
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971)	24
<i>United States v. 12 200-Ft. Reels of Super 8MM. Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973)	11, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983)	9, 21
<i>Von Cotzhausen v. Nazro</i> , 107 U.S. 215 (1882)	24
<i>Witt v. United States</i> , 287 F.2d 389 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 366 U.S. 950 (1961)	19 19
Constitution, statutes and regulation:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3	11
Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Act of July 31, 1789, ch. 5, 1 Stat. 29	22
§ 24, 1 Stat. 43	22
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 35, 1 Stat. 145	6-7
§ 27, 1 Stat. 163	22
§ 28, 1 Stat. 163	22
§ 30, 1 Stat. 164	22
§ 31, 1 Stat. 164	21
§ 48, 1 Stat. 170	22
§ 50, 1 Stat. 170	22
§ 60, 1 Stat. 174	22
§ 70, 1 Stat. 177.....	22
Act of Mar. 2, 1799, ch. 22, § 46, 1 Stat. 662	7, 23
Act of Mar. 3, 1815, ch. 94, § 2, 3 Stat. 232	24
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135:	
§ 402, 116 Stat. 2177	13
§ 421, 116 Stat. 2182	27
19 U.S.C. 482	24
19 U.S.C. 1461	23, 29
19 U.S.C. 1496	23, 29

VII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
19 U.S.C. 1581(a)	2, 4, 6, 21, 22, 23, 29
19 U.S.C. 1582	23
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	2, 3
21 U.S.C. 952	2, 3
21 U.S.C. 960	2, 3
President’s Reorganization Plan, H.R. Doc. No. 32, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)	27
 Miscellaneous:	
Jules D. Barnett, <i>A Report on Search and Seizure at the Border</i> , 1 Am. Crim. L.Q., Aug. 1963, at 36	21
Department of Homeland Security, <i>National Workload Statistics</i> (visited Nov. 25, 2003) < http://www.cbp.gov/ xp/cgov/toolbox/about/accomplish/national_workload_ stats.xml >	13
http://www.c3sharktank.com/tech2/rear4.html (visited Nov. 25, 2003)	25
http://www.forwardlook.net/mail-archieve/msg07778. html (visited Nov. 25, 2003)	25
http://www.linamillioncars.com/mb/1960sCarsArticles/ gastankremoval.html (visited Nov. 25, 2003)	25-26
http://www.pelicanparts.com/techarticles/914_gas_ tank_removal/914_gas_tank_remove.htm (visited Nov. 25, 2003)	25
Joel Millman, <i>On Trips to Mexico, Some Americans Bring Back Mexicans</i> , Wall St. J., Nov. 17, 2003, at A1	30
Note, <i>From Bags to Body Cavities: The Law of Border Search</i> , 74 Colum. L. Rev. 53 (1974)	28
